

Special Case No.90/2023

Present :Shri P C Karmakar (J.O.No. WB00651)
Judge, Special Court,
Alipurduar.

Order No.14
dt.18.03.2025.

Record is put up today by a petition filed on behalf of accused **Sujan Das**.

Accused **Sujan Das** surrenders before the court today.

He is taken into custody.

Recall W/A if any, at once.

One bail petition is filed on behalf of the accused person, namely, **Sujan Das** praying for bail.

Ld Special PP is present.

Ld. Advocate for the accused is also present.

Heard Ld. Defence counsel as well as Ld. Special P.P.

Ld. Advocate for the accused submits that previously the accused person was enlarged on bail but on account of his absence without step before this court on 17.01.2025, W/A was issued against him. The accused surrenders today before this court. Ld Advocate thus prays for bail of the accused on that score.

Ld. Special P.P leaves the matter upon the judicial discretion of the court.

Having heard both sides and after perusal of the materials on record I find that previously the accused person was enlarged on bail but on 17.01.2025 he was remained absent without step and accordingly W/A was issued against him. Hence considering the voluntary surrender of the accused, I do not find any justification to detain him behind the bar any further.

Hence, prayer for bail of the accused person is hereby allowed.

The accused **Sujan Das** may find bail bond of **Rs. 2,000/-** with one registered surety of like amount, **afresh**, subject to satisfaction of Ld. CJM, Alipurduar, on condition to be present before the Court on each and every date of trial, i.d. to J/C.

If on bail, to-date **[08.04.2025]** for appearance and further order.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld CJM, Alipurduar for information and taking necessary action.

Dictated & corrected
by me ;

Sd/-

Sd/-

*Judge, Special Court,
Alipurduar.*

*Judge, Special Court,
Alipurduar.*

Office of the Additional Sessions Judge, Alipurduar.

Memo No.

Dated 18.03.2025

*(Ref: Falakata Case No.236/2023 dated 28.05.2023 under Section 363/365 of IPC
adding Sec. 6 of POCSO Act.)*

Copy of order forwarded to:

The Ld.CJM, Alipurduar.

*(P C Karmakar)
Judge, Special Court,
Alipurduar.*